Never 0.00 NA 0.00 0.00 0.00

Remove Grass Clippings

Remove from Subdivision 0.12 NA 0.13 0.12 0.12

Remain on Parcel 0.88 NA 0.87 0.88 0.88

Remove Fallen Leaves

Remove from Subdivision 0.42 NA 0.43 0.34 0.36

Remain on Parcel 0.58 NA 0.57 0.66 0.64

Install Native Prairie

Installed 0.00 NA 0.00 0.00  0.99

Not Installed 1.00 NA 1.00 1.00 0.01

Remove Prairie Thatch*

Remove from Subdivision 0.35 NA NA NA 0.37

Remain on Parcel 0.65 NA NA NA 0.63

Average behavior proportions among 100 runs for each research tier. Note that each tier maintains the approximate initial
parameterization value across model runs except for fertilization. This is due to the "willingness to fertilize factor" which
reduces the likelihood of a resident not currently fertilizing to apply fertilizer.
*  Prairie thatch only removed if native prairie has been installed.
Tier-0: no management
Tier-1: intrinsic management
Tier-2: adaptive management
Tier-3: adaptive management with an incentive to innovate

54

Table 5: Sensitivity of Management Behaviors on Total Subdivision Carbon

Sensitivity of Individual Behavior on Total Subdivision Carbon

Behavior Approx. Effect* Confidence Interval P-Value

Apply Fertilizer to Lawn + 40% 107.51 – 112.85 < 0.01

Mow Schedule + Leave Clippings

Every Week + 20% 59.39 – 64.31 < 0.01

Every Other Week + 20% 56.12 – 61.05 < 0.01

Every Four Weeks + 17% 45.65 – 50.42 < 0.01

Mow Schedule + Remove Clippings

Every Week - (44%) - (124.29 – 120.91) < 0.01

Every Other Week - (44%) - (124.02 – 120.63) < 0.01

Every Four Weeks - (40%) - (110.65 – 107.19) < 0.01

Remove Fallen Leaves - (4%) - (10.77 – 6.65) < 0.01

Install Native Prairie + Leave Thatch + 21% 55.98 – 60.63 < 0.01

Install Native Prairie + Remove Thatch - (7%) - (21.01 – 16.99) < 0.01

Sensitivity analysis conducted assumes the standard 9x9 subdivision used in this study where all agents perform one
management behavior consistently for the duration of the model run. Total carbon in the subdivision (measured in Mg C)
was recorded for ten years between year 25 and 35 of the model. A two-sample Student's t-test was used to determine
significants and confidence intervals between a subdivision with no management (i.e. tier-0) and a subdivision having a
single management behavior performed annually by all agents.
*  Approximate effect compares the means between an unmanaged subdivision and a subdivision having the given behavior